
NITED NATIONS ,
Distr.
GENERAL

DP/WGOC/28
5 April 1979

ORIGINAL: ~GLISH

GOVERNING COUNCIL
INTERGOVERNMENTAL WORKING GROUP ON SUPPORT COSTS
Fourth session
June 1979

AGENCY SUPPORT COSTS

Note by the Administrator

Attached is the information submitted by the International Labour Organisation
(ILO), Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO), the United
Nations Educational Scientific and Cultural Organization (UNESCO), the World Health
Organization (WHO), the World Bank, the International Civil Aviation Organization
(ICAO), the Universal Postal Union (UPU), the International Telecommunications
Union (ITU], the World Meteorological Organization (WMO), the World Intellectual
Property Organization (WIPO), the International Fund for Agricultural Development
(IFAD), the World Tourism Organization (WTO), the Inter-American Development 
(IADB), and the World Food Programme (WFP) in response to the request of 
intergovernmental Working Group on Support Costs, contained in its decision adopted
in January 1979, (DP/WGOC/27, paragraphs 3 and 4).

The information on the possible impact the modified formulae on the level of
Agency support costs is based on broad assumptions provided by the Administrator.
These were:

i. A 14 per cent annual growth in IPF programme resources and
expenditures plus a constant amount for programme reserve, SIS
and LDC expenditures, excluding cost sharing;

.
A percentage breakdown by Agency of annual project expenditure~
using the same breakdowm as in 1977 and as reported to the
General Assembly in document A/33/5/Add.1 (UNDP Financial
Report);

3. Flexibility provisions of the same magnitude as in 1977 until
the Agency’s programme delivery reaches $15 million;

.
Special category projects are those consisting of 75 per cent or
more of equipment and/or subcontracts. The percentage for this
category of projects was derived from the percentage value of

79-09420 /.-.



DP/WQOC/28
English
Page 2

approved project budgets for 1977 falling into this category
as compared with the total value of project budgets approved
for 1977. The dollar amount of special category projects was
subtracted from total project expenditures prior to calculating
the support cost reimbursement using the new rates; the 7 per
cent rate was separately applied to the special category value
and the two figures were added to obtain the over-all annual
reimbursement for each Agency.

The information submitted by the other organizations will be issued as addenda
to this document.

Contents

International Labour Organisation .......... . ..... .... .............. ... 3 - 5

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations....... ........ 6 - 8

UnitedNations Educational Scientific and Cultural Organization ....... 9 - 13

World Health Organization ...... . ........ . ..... . ...... . ............. ...14 - 17

World Bank.... .............. ............ ...... . ....................... 18 - 20

International Civil Aviation Organization .... ....,.. ........ . ........ .21 - 26

Universal Postal Union .......... . ...... . ......... . ............. ... .... 27 - 30

International Telecommunication Union. ............... . ................ 31 - 32

World Meteorological Organization ........ . ...... . ..................... 33 - 35

World Intellectual Property Organization....... ...... . ................ 36

International Fund for Agricultural Development ...... . ...... . ...... ...36

World Tourism Organization... ...... ... ..... . ...... . ................... 36

Inter-American Development Bank.... ..... . .......................... ...36 - 37

World Food Programme ............... ... ........ . ...... . ....... . ........ 37

.0.



DP/WGOC/28
English
Page 3

Information submitted b~ the International Labour Or~anisation in
response to the request of the intergovernmental Workinz Group on
Support Costs, contained in its decision adopted in Janu,ry 1979
(DP/WGOC/27, paraKraphs ~ and 4)

In the table of projected delivery we have also used the same assumptions as
FAO (i.e. 75 per cent implementation plus carry forward of unimplemented provision
from previous year).

You will see that, contrary to our earlier indications which did not rest on
the same assumptions, an impact on ILO support costs does become significant during
the third IPF cycle. However, if the formula were to incorporate built-in adjust-
ments allowing for inflation - for example at 8 per cent per annum, the impact on
the ILO would be roughly halved.

As you know, the main factor which adversely affects ILO’s ability to deliver
effectively and at the level which the programme demands is the heavy loss in the
purchasing power of support cost receipts in Geneva, where our work is concentrated.

If the dollar-Swiss franc exchange rate factor continues to have the same
effect as at present, our capacity to deliver will be more seriously affected by
this (except to the extent that measures are taken to remedy it) than by the
application of either of the proposed new formulae.

As regards the reference in the Working Group’s decision to the question of
cost reduction and resulting savings, ..... it is clear that, even after all
possible measures of economy and streamlining, our costs on a minimum basis will,
at all foreseeable levels of programme in the next few years, still be well above
14 per cent.

Paragraph 3C in operative part II of the draft decision refers to a periodical
or annual review of the results of such arrangements as may be proposed. The view
which has always been held by the ILO is that, as the determination of reimbursement
for support costs is fundamentally a policy decision as to the sharing of such
costs between regular budgets and extra-budgetary funds, no productive purpose is
served by frequent reviews of the basis on which such reimbursement is calculated.
Such reviews cost substantial time and money, which necessarily cu~s into the
resources available for project execution and support: they should therefore be
relatively infrequent, e.g. at ten-year intervals.

coO



Year

1977 (Actuals)

1978 (Actuals)

1979 (Estimate)

Possible effect on ILO of new formulae for computation of support costs by UNDP
(in thousands of US $)

~J
Equipment/ Other Total Support Formula I* Formula II’"
Contracts Projects Delivery at 14% Support Les..__~s Sup~rt Los_~s

120 25,671 25,791 3,610 3,602 8 3,600 10

2,700 35,212 37,912 5,308 5,119 189 5,065 243

3,418 44,582 48,000 6,720 6,480 240 6,412 308

Oo

Third IPF Cycle

1982 4,115 54,385 58,5OO*** 8,190 7,880 310 7,820 370

1983 4,6~O 61,550 66,200 9,268 8,885 383 8,850 418

1984 5,275 69,725 75,000 10,5OO 10,O32 468 i0,026 474

1985 5,985 79,115 85,1OO Ii,914 11,329 585 11,355 559

1986 6,800 90,000 96,800 13,552 12,801 751 12,865 687

Total 26,825 354,775 381,600 53,424 50,927 2,497 50,916 2,508

Formula I

" (i) 7 per cent on projec~swhere procurement and contracts represent 70/75 per cent or more of the total.

(2) 14 per cent up to $50 million per Year, exclusive of project expenditure under (1)
13.5 per cent between $50 million and $~5 million.
13.0 per cent between $75 million and $1OO million.

12.O per cent beyond $1OO million.

Formula II

** (I) 5 per cent on projects where procurement and contracts represent 70/75 per cent or more of the total.

(2) 14 per cent up to $75 million per year, exclusive of project expenditure under (1)

13.5 per cent between $75 million and $1OO million
13.O per cent between $1OO million and $125 million
12.O per cent beyond $125 million.

*** If actual delivery in 1978 and current estimates of delivery in 1979 were used as a basis for projections

into the third IPF cycle, ILO delivery would increase by about 8 per cent, and the resulting loss by more
than 10 per cent.

IMPACT ON NON-UNDP EXTRABUDGETARY SUPPORT COSTS-THIRD CYCLE-NET LOSS

Equipment/Contracts: Formula I - $170,OOO Formula II - $219,000
Economy of Scale - n.a. as programme not expected to reach $50 million a year.



DP/WGOC/28
English
Page 5

, , , , , ,, ,-i

Total i ~)P,~ ILO ILO
Years ProgJ~amt~ Share* Delivery

r i I ,~.L: .... i .....

Second IPF Cycle

1979 629, 7¢~0,~ ~9,120 36.8~O
1~0 51,520

12,28o’"
63,800 47,850

1981 5~,130
15.9.50**

70,080 52,560
i i, L_ ii ,II ill ] I i it |l i,m

Thi~ IPr cyc!e
198a 776,200 60,500

17.500""
78,000 58,5oo

1983 880,500 68,?00
19,500""

88,200 66,200

198~ 1,O00gO00 78,000
;~2,(X)Oes

.i

i00,000 75,000

1985 1,135,100 88,500
25,000"*

I i, p,ml

113,~)0 85,1oo

1,289,700 100,600
28,1~30"*

i

129,000 96,8oo
i i sl, I i I I i

Total
Third IPF Cycle 5,081,500 381,600

liB

" ILO share 7.8 per cent of total prograsme on basis 1977 experience.
ee Undelivered portion from prior year.



Information submitted by theFood and A6riculture
Organization of the United Nations in response to
the request of the inter6overnmental Working Group
on Support Costs~ contained in its decision adopted
in January 1979 (DP/WGOC/27,paragraphs 3 and 4)

Since no other guidance was provided as regards Government
execution, we have included any element for Agency procurement/
contracts within Government Execution under the separatecalcula-
tion for section (iii) of the formula; for the rest of Agency
participation in Government-executed projects we have assumed
that we would be reimbursed 14 per cent on that part actually
executed. We have, however, added this to the total delivery
to which the calculation for economies of scale applies.

In our case, there appears to be no substantial difference
between the total effects of the two formulae. As you will see,
however, the impact on FAO’s reimbursement would be very substan"
tial in each of the two instances and this is one of the main
reasons which justify the strong reservations we have against i
any change in the present rate of reimbursement. Under the first
formula, the calculated reduction of $600,000 in 1977 rises to
$1,300,000 in 1979 and escalates to $6.5 million by 1986.

@OO



Possible effect of the new formulae for the computation of support costs proposed b~ U~)P

(In thousanas of US $)

Equipment/ Other Total Support Formula I*
Year Contracts Projects Deliver~[ a% 14% Support Loss

1977 5,480 82,881 88,361 12.376 11,782 594

1978 7,600 103,800 111,400 15’596 14,628 968 14,773

1979 8,666 116,934 125,600 17.584 16,263 1,321 i16,509

: :Formul~ II
,Support Loss

11,838 538

823

1,075

Third IPF Cycle

1982 15,876 183,824 199,700 27.958 24,795 3,163

1983 18,725 206,875 225,600 31.584 27,761 3,823

1984 22,135 233,765 255,900 35.826 31,225 4,601

1985 26,136 264,264 290,400 40.656 35,167 5,489

1986 30,846 299,054 329,900 46.186 39,670 6,516

24,978 2,980

27,886 3,698

31,283 4,543

35,144 5,512

39,553 6,633

Total 113,718 1,187,782 1,301,500 182.210 158,618 23,592 158,844 23,366

Formula I

* (i) 7% on projects where procurement and contracts represent 70/75% or more of the total.

(2) 14%up to $50m per year, exclusive of project expenditure under (1)
13.5% b~t’~on $50m an~ ~75m
13.0% between ~75m and $100m
12.0%jo beycncl $100m.

Form~a II

(i) 5%on projects where procurement and contracts represent 70/75% or more of the total.

(2) 14%up %o 7% per year, exclusive of project expenditure under (i)
13.5%between $75m and $100m
13.0%between $10Om aria $125m
12.0~/~beyonaS152m.

@@@

!



DPIWQOCI28
English
Page 8 Pro~ected FAO Delivery on UNDP Programme

C$ o00)

Years

UNDP
IPF

Ceilin6
(1)

Total
UNDP. FAO FAO

Progra~ne Sh..__~ Deliver~,

(2) (3) (4) (5)

Second
IPF

.Cycle

1979

1980

1981

547,6o9

574,326

603,447

629,750 167,513 75% 125,6oo

660,474 175,686
42,513 *

218,199 75% 163,649

693,964 184,594
54,550 *

239,144 75% 179,358

Third.
IFF

.. Cycle

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

776,200 206,500
59t800 *

266,300 75% 199,70o

880,500 234,200
661600 *

300,800 75% 225,600

1,000,000 266,000
75r200 *

341,200 75% 255,900

1,135,100 301,900
85~300 *

387,200 75% 290,400

1,289,700 343,100
96t,700 *

439,800 75% 329,900

Tots/
3rd IFF
Cycle

4,927,500 5,081,500 1,301,500

(i) IPF ceilings as per letter Brown/Yriart dated 15 December 1978.

(2) Second IPF Cycle: 15% increase over (i)
Third IPF Cycle: annual ceilings as per cable Vaidyanathan/West of 26 February 1979.

(3) FAO share 26.6% of (2) on basis 1977 experience.

*carry forward of unimplemented budgetary provision from previous year.
(4) Assumed % delivery of approved budgets.

(5) Projected FAO delivery. /,.,



DPl clz8
English
Page 9

Information submitted by the United Nations Educational,
Scientific and Cultural Organization in response to the
request of the intergovernmental Workin~Group on Suppgrt
Costs~ containedin its decision adopted in January 1979
(DP/WGOC/27~para~raph s 3 and 4)

I am pleased to transmit, attached, the information requested by the
intergovernmental Working Group on Support Costs in the decision reached
at its meeting last January. We have taken intoaccount the "basic assump-
tions" - except that (a) we assumed that the Unes,co share of overall UNDP
deliveries would stabilize at 8 per cent; and (b) we did not find 
possible to calculate the four alternative formulae for reimbursement
where equipment/subcontracting projects are concerned. Instead, we chose
the formula whereby 7 per cent would be reimbursed whenever theequipment/
subcontracting components represented 70 per cent or more of the project
budget.

Our estimates of the impact of the modified reimbursement formulae
have followed the WGSC’s request that impact be shown on "support costs
financed from different sources"; we have taken this to mean that the
modified formulaewould be applied to the sum of all deliveries, whatever
the source of funding. However, Table 7, attached, also shows the impact
that "economies of scale" would have if applied~to UNDP projects.
It should be noted that the attached data include only the major extra-
budgetaryprogrammes administered by Unesco (and thus cover slightly
less than 90 per cent of our total technical co-operation programme).

I should also underline the fact that Unesco does not have a permanent
cost-measurement system, nor does our accounting system permit an easy
isolation of actual support costs. The figures we are submitting are,
therefore, estimates based upon experience, as well as on the one-time
cost measurement exercise we conducted in 1976.

Finally, I would like to call special attention to our general conclusion
concerning the impact of the proposed formulae. If "economies of scale" were
applied to all sources of funding aggregated, and were to start with annual
expenditures in excess of $50 million, the combination of that reduction and
the "component-mix" reduction would leave Unesco with $533,000 less support-
cost reimbursements in 1982, and $1,615,000 less in 1986, than would have been
forthcoming under the current reimbursement system. If the same calculation
is made on the assumption that "economies of scale" would apply separately to
each source of funding, Unesco would receive $344,000 less in 1982 and
$8hi,000 less in 1986 from UNDP (deliveries under no other source would attain
$50 million annually). Since we do not anticipate that the ratio of actual
support costs (currently 21 per cent) can be significantly trimmed in the
future years, we see no alternative for financing these support-cost "losses"
other than through their absorption by our assessed Regular Budget. Under the
second hypothesis mentioned above ("economies of scale" applied only to UNDP-
funded projects), this additional financial burden would represent an 8 to ii
per cent increase in the sum of support costs to be financed from our Regular
Budget during 1982-1986.

o,,



DP/bRX)C/28
English
Page 10

One further remark concerns the~administrative consequences of
applying the modified formulae: the proposed changes are obviously
more complex than is the current flat-rate system; the problem of
separating projects consisting of 70 per cent equipment/subcontracting,
for example, and of moving projects in or out of this category accord-
ing to the whims of mid-term project,revision, etc., will not be easy
to resolve and will involve more work - and consequently - increased
staff costs.

@@@



DP/WGOC/28
English
Page 11

1)

UNESCO ̄ Data requested by the £ntergovernmental Working Group on Support
Costs (N.B. - See explanatory notes in letter-of-transmittal)

Estimated actual cost of supportiDg operational activities in 1977-79, by
major 8ource-of-funds (’000 $) 

1977 _ 1978 . 1979 TOTAL

UNDP

UHFPA

Funds-in-Trust

World Bank

Total
m

6,190 6,980 7,980 21,150

525 72o 815 2,06o

1,995 2,310 3,360 7,665
667 830 945 2,~2

i i i i.i .I ii i.l i i il ii

9,377 10,840 13, i00 33,317
i ! ul

Estimated actual cost of supporting operational activities in 1982-86, by
major source-of-funds (’000 $) 

198z 1983

UNDP 13,000 14,800

UNFPA 980 i, iOO

Funds-ln-Trust 4,620 ~,050

World Bank 1,250 1,4OO

Total 19,850 22,350
J ..q

198~ ,. z98~ .... .1986 TOTAL

16,800 19,100 21,650 85,3~0

1,300 1,450 1,650 6,480

5,550 6,100 6,700 28,020

1,550 1,700 1,850 7,750
ii ii .|

25,200 28,350 31,850 127,600
, m i n, i J, , ,i,, i

Aggregate annual project-expenditure in 1977-79, by major source-of-funds
(’000 $) :

i77~ ,
(actual)

UNDP 29,494

UNFPA 2,492

Funds-in-Trust 9,500

World Bank 3,175
i H

Total 44,661
i H H

i t i m i i i i i |.

(actual) (provisional)
33,233 38,000 lO0,727

3,428 3,873 9,793

ii,000 16,000 36,500

3,950 4,~O0 Ii ,625

51,611 62,373 158,645

OlO



DP/VGOC/28
English
Page 12

Aggregate annual project-expenditure forecast for 1982-86, by major
source-of-funds ( ’0OO $) 

i782 1~8~ 1~8~ 1~8~ 1986 ~O~AL
UNDP 62,100 70,400 80,000 90,800 103,2OO 406,500
UNFPA 4,700 5,3~O 6,100 6,950 7,900 31,000
Funds-in-Trust 22,000 24,000 26,500 29,000 32,000 133,5OO

World Bank 6,000 6,600 7,300 8,000 8,800 36,700
ii ii , .

Total 94,800 106,350 119,900 134,750 151,900 607,700
i i i i ii i i i i

5) Aggregate expenditure in 1977-79 for projects consisting of 70 per cent or
more of equipment and/or subcontracting components :

Total
expenditure

Total expenditure
of projects con-
sisting of 70 per
cent or more of Zquilzent
equipment and/or plus subcontract
subcontracts
(’000$) ~ of (i)~ q

UNDP 100,727 6,498 6.5 5,332 82.1
UNFPA 9,783 592 6.0 465 78.5

Funds-in-Trust 36,500 8,000 21.9 7,900 98.8
, l i mm i

Total 147,020 15,090 10.3 13,697 90.8
.. : u nHi s, .i

6) Aggregate expenditure forecast for 1982-86 under projects consisting of
70 per cent or more of equipment/subcontracting components :

UNDP

UNFPA

Funds-in-Trust

Totala

Total
expenditure
all projects

(’000 $) ("000 $)’

406,500 28,500

31,0OO 1,900

133,500 27,000
ii i

571,000 57,400

Total expenditure
of projects con-
sisting of 70 per
cent or more of
equipment and/or
subcontracts

% o~ (1)
7.0

6.1

20.2
ii

I0.0

Equipment
plus subcontract

23,000 80.7

1,500 78.9

Z4dw:)o 90.0
J. i i

48,800 85.0
i i i.

00.



Impact of applying modified support-cost reimbursement formulae to the 1977-79 and 1982-86 delivery-levels
illustrated in Tables 3 to 6 (’000 $); "impact" is expressed in each column as the difference between

reimbursement that would have been received under the 14% flat-rate formula and the lesser amount due under
the proposed formula, i.e., a supplementary sum to be financed from the assessed Regular Budget :

(i)
7% reimbursed where
equipment subcontract-
ing are 70% or more

(2)
economy-of-scale
rates applied as

from $50-million
of annual volume

(3) (4) (5)
economy-of-scale maximum addit- minimum addit-
rates applied as ional burden ional burden
from $75-million (i ¯ 2) (1 ¯ 3)
of annual volume

1977 74 ......

1978 217 ......

1979 163 30 ---

1982 305 228 (39) 50 (0)

1983 346 332 (77) 104 (0)

1984 393 533 (122) 204 (O)

1985 445 801 (217) 338 (46)

1986 506 I109 (335) 609 (105)

74 74

217 217

193 163

533 (344) 355 (305)

678 (423) 450 (346)

926 (515) 597 (393)

1246 (662) 783 (491)

1615 (841) lll5 (611)

Footnotes: Column (I) above, refers only to UNDP-financed projects because equipment-dominated projects funded
from other sources are, by and large, already being charged the lesser rate (7 per cent) proposed. In the

other columns, the figures in parentheses represent the reduced amounts that would prevail if "economies of

scale" applied onl~ to UNDP funded projects.

Conclusions: The above table clearly illustrates that the application of modified reimbursement formulae
would have had a relatively minor impact on support-cost financing in the period 1977-79. In the final
years (1984-86) of the Third Cycle, however, the combined effect of (a) the reduced rate (7 per cent) 

projects consisting of 70 per cent equipment/subcontracting, and (b) the reduced rates for economies-of-
scale (beginning at $50-million annual expenditure-volume) would require significant supplementary funding
of support costs from the assessed Regular Budget of Unesco. If economies-of-scale are to be applied to

the aggregate annual expenditure from all sources of funding, Unesco would have to absorb an additional
$926,000 in 1984; $1,246,000 in 1985; $1,615,000 in 1986. If economies-of-scale are to be applied only by
source-of-funds (UNDP would be the only source whose annual expenditure-volume is likely to attain $50-million),
the additional Regular Budget burden would be $515,000 in 1984; $662,000 in 1985; $841,000 in 1986. These

latter s~ims represent an average I0 per cent increase above the support costs that would have had to be
absorbed by our Regular Budget had the lh per cent flat-rate been applied.



DP/W~)C/28
English
Page 14

Information submitted by the World Health Organization in
response tothe request of the inter~overnmental Working
Group on Support Costs t contained in its decision adopted
in January 1979 (DP/WGOC/27, paraKraphs ~ and 4)

With reference to the invitation to submit information on the estimated impact
on the level of the Organization’s support cost reimbursements under all extra-
budgetary sources of funds if, instead of the current standard rate of 14 per cent
of project expenditures, we were to apply a modified formula, including alternatives,
as shown in operative part II of the Working Group0s draft decision, we provide
below the following data:

(i) Based on the current level of UMDP-financed projects executed by WHO the
proposal for economies of scale would not be expected to affect the amount
of WHO’s support cost reimbursement durin~ the period under consideration

Esti~ted reductions in support cost reimbursements if projects consistin~
of 7~ per cent or more of equipment and/or sub-contract components were to
be subject to a reimbursement rate of 7 per cent of total project costs

Source of Funds

Other Extra-
Year UNDP BudEetary Total

us s
1977 243,950 640 990 884 940
1978 148 400 866 II0 1 014 510
1979 169 190 987 350 1 156 540
198o 192 850 1 176 000 1 568 850
1981 219 870 1 283 17o 1 503 040
1982 250 670 1 462 860 1 713 530
1983 285 740 1 667 610 1 953 350
1984 325 710 1 901 060 2 226 770
1985 371 350 2 167 200 2 538 550
1986 423 290 2 470 650 2 893 940

(iii) Estimated reductions in support cost reimbursements if projects consist~n Z of
70 per cent or more of equipment and/or sub-contract components were to be
subject to a reimbursement rate of ~ per cent of total pro~ect costs

Source of Funds

Other Extra-
Year UNDP BudKetar7 Total

us $ us S
1977 322 200 856 550 1 158 750
1978 190 800 1 130 31o 1 321 IiO
1979 217 53o 1 288 530 1 506 060
198o 247 950 1 468 890 1 716 840
1981 282 690 1 674 630 1 957 320
1982 322 290 1 909 080 2 231 370
1983 367 380 2 176 290 2 543 670
1984 418 770 2 481 030 2 899 8OO
1985 477 450 2 828 340 3 305 790
1986 544 230 3 224 340 3 768 570

/ooo



DPI I28
English
Page 15

With reference to the invitation to Comment on the operative parts of the
Working Group’s draft decision, we can offer the following"

Operative ParaKraphs I.l., 1.2 and...II.3.C

As previously reported to the Working Group, the World Health Organization has
always been and continues to be a highly decentralized organization carrying out its
large programme of technioal co-operation with governments on a full~ integrated
basis irrespective of the sources of financing. All support costs relating to this
integrated programme are consolidated in the regular budget and are examined by the
Executive Board and the World Health Assembly as part of the normal programme
budget review process. The total estimated expenditures under the integrated
international health programme during the biennium 1978-19~ are in the order of
some $~5 million. In addition to the regular (assessed) budget, this integrated
programme is financed from some thirty different sources of funds of which UNDP
currently accounts for about $15 million per year or between four and five per cent.
Seen in this perspective, it i8 considered that the Organization’s integrated
approach to the planning, budgeting and implementation of its activities under all
sources of funds (includim~ UNDP) i8 the most practical, economical and efficient.
Moreover, it is in accord with earlier recommendations of the Economic and Social
Council and the General Assembly to this effect. It follows that if separate
supporting structures had to be established (and budgeted and accounted for
individually) to service the Organization’s world-wide activities in terms of each
source of financim~ the related cost/benefit ratio would most likely prove to be
unacceptable.

As to the specific question of instituting permanent arrangements designed to
generate actual support cost data relating to individual technical co-operation
activities by source of financing (such as, for example, UNDP) we have serious
reservations about the viability and desirability of such an undertaking. It would
no doubt require a massive input of resources which, in a context of extreme budgetary
restraint and ser~ous financial problems resulting, for example, from international
aonetary instability, would probably not command a very high priority on the part of
the Organization’s Member States. Similarly, it is a fair assumption that such an
undertaking would be unlikely to generate data that were any more "scientifically
accurate" than those resulting from the special cost measurement exercise of 1973,
in which WHO participated. Apart from what has already been stated by the
Administrative Committee on Co-ordination on the technical feasibility of measuring
support costs to the level of detail apparently envisaged, such an approach would be
particularly difficult, costly and frat~ht with errors if applied to fully integrated
programme activities which in the case of WHO could involve as many as thirty
different sources of financing. The aggregate consolidated costs of the Organization’s
service and support functions are, of course, budgeted and accounted for with
considerable care and are regularly examined by the goverming bodies as part of the
normal budgetary and financial review process. Up to the present time the Executive
Board and the World Health ~ssembly have been fully satisfied with the methodolo~
adopted for the consolidated presentation in WHO’s budget documents and financial
reports of these costs. In this connexion it is interesting to note that, as shown
in the programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981, the total estimated amount of

00.



DP/~C/28
English
Page 16

the Organization’s n0n-technica! service and support costs financed under the regular
budget represents about 12 per cent of the total funds administered by k~0. In
preceding years the corresponding percentage was somewhat higher. As regards the
total est~ated amount of technical support costs under the regular budget, this
would represent at least the same percentage of the total funds administered by the
Organization as that mentioned above for non-technical support costs.

One of the reasons for the decline in the total amount of the Organization’s
general service and support costs is the continuing efforts to rationalize and
iodernize its methods of work with a view to improved performance and cost reductions.
As previously reported, these efforts gained special momentum when the World Health
Assembly in 1976 called upon the Director-General to reorient the working of the
Organization so as to ensure that allocations frol the regular programme budget
towards technical co-operation with and the provision of services to governments
reach the level of 60 per cent, in real terms, by 1980. Among the various measures
taken to reach the target set by the Health Assembly is the cutting of all awoidable
and non-essential expenditures on establishment and administration at headquarters
and in the regional offices. This has taken the form, for ex~ple, of a phased
reduction of ~63 posts, mainly at headquarters and the majority in the non-technical
service and support sectors. The result of all the measures being taken to
reorient the working of the Organization has been substantial annual savings reaching
a cumulative total by 1981 of some $40 million which is being made available exclusively
for new or expanded technical co-operation activities. Thus, and with reference to
several pansages in the Worki~ Group’s decision and draft decision, it will be seen¯
~t measures to reduce support costs have been and continue to be taken by the
Organization and that the resulting savings are being used entirely for increased
technical co-operation with and services to governments.

One final point that we should like to make with respect to the utilization of
savings in support costs derived from improved work methods and greater efficiency
has to do with the financial problems resulting from the decline in the value of the
US dollar in relation to certain other currencies including the Swiss franc. When,
for example, the Organization received an amount of about $2 million as UNDP support
cost reimbursement for the year 1972, this amount equalled Swiss francs 7 660 000.
The same amount of about |2 million earned for 1978 (based on the average accounting
rate of exchange for that year) equals about Swiss francs 3 600 000. To the extent
that the related support costs are incurred in Geneva or in a regional office
located in a country whose national currency has also appreciated in value in
relation to the US dollar, the WHO regular budget has had to cover any part of the
resulting loss which could not othe~ise be covered by savings.

Operative Paragraph IIoB

As regards the various elements of the proposed modified formula for the
reimbursement of support costs, including the possible alternatives, we consider
many of the observations of the Advisory Comittee on Administrative and Budgetary
Questions to be particularly important and relevant to the central issue. In this
connexion we agree that support costs include three elements: (a) the administrative
budget of the funding Agency, (b) the support costs reimbursed to Executing Agencies,
sad (c) the contributions to such support costs by the regular budgets of the
Executing Agencies. As regards the latter, we also agree that it remains a fact



DP/W /28
English
Page i?

that the assessed budget of the Organization contributes a substantial proportion
of the support costs relating to activities financed from extrabudgetary funds.
Considering the significant reductions in posts at established offices of the
Organization which, as explained above, are taking place during these years, as
well as the increasing workload of the remaining support staff, there is not likely
to be room for any further significant savings in this area in the foreseeable
future. It follows that in the event of a decline in support cost reimbursements
relating to extrabudgetary activities the regular (assessed) budget will 
required to make up for any financial losses if service and support activities are
to be maintained at their current (reduced) levels. A matter of this nature and
potential budgetary magnitude will, of course, need to be considered by the
Executive Board and World Health Assembly.

When last year we extended our full co-operation to UNDP in the work to develop
proposals for a modified formula for the reimbursement of support costs, we were
motivated in large measu~e by the common desire to reach a consensus on the basic
issue thereby hopefully putting it to rest for a long time. It was in this spirit
that we did not enter specific objections to particular elements of the proposed
modified forsula that emerged and which was presented to the intergoverrnental
Working Group on Support Costs last January. While, frankly speaking, we would Just
as soon have continued the existing reimbursenent arrangements based on a standard
rate of 14 per cent of project expenditures we would naturally be prepared to submit
for consideration by the World Health Assembly a proposed modified formula, on which
asTeement could be reached initially by the parties currently involved in this process0
and which were subsequently endorsed by the Economic and Social Council and the
General Assembly. This remains our basic position.

.go



DP/~60C128
~lish
Page 18

Information submitted by the World Bank in response to
the request of the intergovernmental Workin6 Group on
Support Costs~ contained in its decision adopted in
January 1979 (DP/WGOC/27~paragraphs 3 and h)

Sub-paragraph B (iv) of operative part II of the draft decision
of the Governing Council provides that "the present special arrange-
ment providing for a consolidated reduced rate of ii per cent
reimbursement, would continue in respect of IBRD". Assuming that
this provision is adopted by the Governing Council, the new formula would
have no impact on the World Bank, that is, there would be no change in
the basis on which reimbursement of its support-costs is determined.

In view of the fact that the proposed continuation of the
current arrangement with the Bank attracted some comment at the IWG
meeting, it might be useful to say something more.

Continuation of the special Bank arrangement was, as suggested
when the Bank representative at the inter-agency meeting last October
stated that the Bank could not accept the provision that for "projects
consisting of 75 per cent or more of equipment and/or subcontract
components, the reimbursement would be seven per cent of total project
costs". He noted that the Bank is the only specialized agency which
executes a majority of its UNDP projects by subcontract, and that its
experience demonstrated that a seven per cent reimbursement rate on
subcontracted projects was insufficient to cover the support costs
of these projects: a i0 per cent level of reimbursement was necessary.
Since the Bank has had little experience with UNDP projects involving
equipment procurement, it has an inadequate basis for determining
their support costs. Nevertheless, it is certain that the cost of sub-
contracting, including supervision and support over the life of the
subcontract of the quality essential to assure optimum proJect
results and maximum benefit to the country, is considerably greater
than the cost of executing an "equipment-only" project.

This position was forcefully expressed at the October inter-agency
meeting. Most agencies supported that position or said that they lacked
sufficient experience with subcontracted projects to form a judgment. It
is relevant to note that the CCAQ, last September, considered the possibility
of applying a rate less than lh per cent only "where a project budget con-
sisted primarily or entirely of an equipment component"(emphasis added)

oJ.



DP/VGOC/2S
E~lish
Page 19

\

(Co-ordination/R.1307 18 September 1978, para 29). It did not propose 
lower than standard rate for subcontracted projects. The UNDP administra-
tion, however, was reluctant to consider a separate level of support costs
applicable only to subcontracted projects. Since this issue was of concern
primarily to the Bank, UNDP staff then proposed the alternative of retaining
the existing arrangements with the Bank. In the spirit of compromise, the
Bank accepted.

The Bank’s position has been dictated by the very substantial
dedication of Bank manpower and other resources regularly required in the
case of subcontracted projects. This involves, first, the framing of terms
of reference, the development of short lists, the preparation of the in-
vitation to prospective subcontractors, the evaluation of the proposals
and the negotiation of a contract with the firm selected. After award of
the contract, Bank staff monitor the contractor’s performance, not only
through reports and correspondence but also through periodic supervision
missions. Modifications of the contract or changes in key personnel may
have to be negotiated to achieve satisfactory results. Draft technical
reports are reviewed in detail by Bank staff; these reviews may demonstrate
a need for revision/modification (for example, a change of methodolog~ or
a new analysis) which must be worked out in consultation with the contractor.
These undertakings are additional to the regular financial, administrative
and other support activities required in the execution of any ~DP project.
In total, support activities may bE less extensive than those required for
projects involving individually recruited experts but, are nevertheless
considerably more than is likely to be required for "equipment-only"
projects and, as already noted, the cost of such support averages con-
siderably more than the level of reimbursement proposed for "equipment-only"
projects.

The Bank’s subcontracting practice differs from that of most
other agencies. A substantial number of agencies make little or no use of
subcontracting in their Executing Agency role. Those which do employ sub-
contracting typically only subcontract part of the project and use individu-
ally recruited experts as well. Even where all the technical work is sub-
contracted, other agencies typically appoint a project manager who provides
back-up and support. The full cost of the project manager’s services is
charged to the project. In contrast, the Bank provides supervision, back-
up and support, not through an independent project manager, but through its
own staff and missions from headquarters. And, as recommended in para. 19
of the JIU report circulated to the IWG (DP/WGOC/26, dated December 21,
1978), the Bank charges the cost of such inputs to "agency support costs",
rather than additionally and directly against the project.

.e.



One further distinction should be noted. It relates to the com-
parison sometimes attempted between the Bank’s experience and that of
L~DP’s Office for Projects Execution. As noted in Mr. Olver’s report of
January 24, 1978, two-thirds of OPE projects are non-technical, involving
administrative and/or financial support only. The Bank, however, does not
normally act as Executing Agency for projects involving administrative
support alone. Direct comparison of Bank and OPE experience is therefore
almost impossible. The special situation of OPE is recognized in the draft
decision under which OPE’s program support costs would be dealt with under
an arrangement separate from that which would apply to the Bank.

In sugary, the World Bank, which uses subcontracting extensively
in executing UNDP projects, has substantial and unique experience with this
approach. Its analysis of that experience leads it to the conclusion that
the cost of providing the back-up and support essential in the case of
wholly (or substantially) subcontracted projects averages i0 percent. 
arrangement for reimbursement for support costs at that rate on subcon-
tracted projects would be acceptable. Failing adoption of such a provision,
continuation of the special arrangements under which the Bank is reimbursed
at a consolidated rate of ii percent on its total UNDP program is an
acceptable compromise.



Information submitted by the International Civil
Aviation Organization in response to the request
of the inter~overnmental Workin~ Group on
Support Costs, contained in its decision adopted
in January 1979 (DP/WGOC/27, paragraphs 3 and 4)

I am pleased to submit information, as invited, regarding the
impact the proposed modified formulae would have on the level of
Support Costs Reimbursement to ICAO over the Third IPF Cycle 1982-
1986, based on the assumptions for estimation ,of project expenditu-
res thatyou have provided in your letter. This information is
contained in four tables.

Table i shows the comparison between the modified and the
current formulae for each of the three years and for the total
period, 1977-1979, based on actual expenditure figures for 1977
and best available project expenditures figures for 1978 and 1979.
The modified formula used for this Table i is the proposal that
projects consisting of 75 per cent of equipment and/or sub-contracts
should be reimbursed at a rate of 7 per cent. It will be noted that
ICAO would receive $438,000 less in Support Costs Reimbursement for
this three year period on this modified formula basis as compared
with the current formula. The reimbursement as a percentage of
total project expenditure would drop from 14 per cent to 13.4 per cent.

Table 2 is a similar comparison for these three same years
except the modified formula is based on the proposal that projects
consisting of 70 per cent of equipment and/or sub-contracts should
be reimbursed at a rate of 5 per cent. For the three years the
total reduction in Support Costs Reimbursement would amount to
$732,000 and the percentage of reimbursement to total project
expenditure would be 13.0 per cent as compared to 14 per cent under
the Current formula.

Table 3 is the comparison between modified and current formula
for each year of the Third IPF Cycle, and for the total Cycle period,
1982-1986. The modified formula is based on the proposal that projects
consisting of 75 per cent of equipment and/or sub-contracts have a
reimbursement rate of 7 per cent. It will be noted that the economies
of scale provision of the modified formulae also now applies because
on the projected increase in the programme at 14 per cent per annum,
the size of the estimated total annual project expenditure for projects
consisting of less than 75 per cent equipment and/or sub-contracts
exceeds $50 million in each of the three years 1984, 1985, 1986. The
total reduction in Support Costs Reimbursement to ICAO for the Third
IPF Cycle would be $1,326,000 which represents 13.6 per cent of total

...



DP/ )C/28
English
Page 22

project expenditure as compared with the current 14 per cent. Of this
total the impact of the economy of scale proposal would be only
slight for the overall period, being $198,000 out of the abovementioned
total of $I,B26,000 which thus represents almost completely an impact~

due to the nature and component mix of projects. For the final year
1986~ where the total expenditure is greatest, the impact of economy
of scale is necessarily the greatest, being $108,000 out of the total
reduction for this year of $396,000.

Finally,*Table h is similar to Table B covering the same period
namely the Third IPF Cycle but with the modified formula based on
70 per cent of equipment and/or sub-contracts at a reimbursement rate
of 5 per cent. The reduction in Support CostsReimbursement to ICAO
for the total period is $2,250,000, with the support cost reimbursement
being now IB.2% of total project expenditure as against the current
basis of 14 per cent. The impact of the economy of scale proposal is
again slight, being $17h,000 out of the total of $2,250,000 which thus
again is almost entirely an impact due to the nature and component mix
of projects.

On the above basis of proposed formula and assumptions, it can be
seen that ICAO would suffer an appreciable reduction in Support Costs
Reimbursement, particularly if the formula for nature and component
mix of projects is based on 70%/5% basis rather than the 75%/7.
However as we have been able to date to cover our overhead costs
within the lh per cent of total project expenditure, ICAO is prepared
to agree to the proposed modification to the formula with a preference
for the 75%/7% basis for the special category projects and with the
expectation that the new formula will be firm at least over the period
of the Third IPF Cycle.

OOQ



1’;,ble I

International. CiVil Aviation Or)~anizatlon

DP/WGOC/28
English
Page 23

Reimbursement of Support Costs

Comparison between modified and current formulae
with modified formula based on projects consisting

of 75 percent of equipment and/or subcontracts
and on reimbursement rate of 7 percent

For the period 1977 to 1979

(in thousands of-United States Dollars)

Expenditures relatlng to ~DP-financed
projects consisting of 75 percent
equlpment and/or subcontracts

Expenditures relating to UNDP-financed
projects consisting of less than
75 percent equipment and/or subcontracts

TOTAL

Support costs on projects consisting
of 75 percent equipment and/or
subcontracts at 7 percent

Support costs on projects consisting
of less than 75 percent equipment
and/or subcontracts at 14 percent

Total Support Costs based
on modified formula

Total Support Costs based on current
formula at 14 percent on total
project expenditures

Reduction in Support Costs Reimbursement

1977 1978 1979

987(a) 3,618(5) 1,645(c)

14,113(a) 22,657(5) ~(c)

15,100(a) 26,275(b) ~(c)

TOTAL
1977-1979

1,976

2,045

2,114

69

6,250

69 253 115 437

4OO7

4,122

4,237

115

3,171

3,424

254

9#591

438

(a) These are audited final figures.

(b) These are unaudited and preliminary figures.

(c) These are estimated expenditures based on current
approved projects and firm pipeline projects.

coo



DP/WGOC/28
English
Page 24

TABI,E 2

Intern;,tional Civil Aviation Organization

Re~nbursement of Support Costs

Comparison between modified and current formulae
with modified formula based on projects consisting

of 70 percent of equipment and/or subcontracts
and on reimbursement rate of 5 percent

For the period 1977 to 1979

(in thousands of United States Dollars)

Expenditures relating to UNDP-financed
projects consisting of 70 percent equipment
and/or subcontracts

~xpenditures relating to UNDP-financed
~roJects consisting of less than
~0 percent equipment and/or subcontracts

TOTAL

~upport costs on projects consisting
~f 70 percent equipment and/or
~ubcontracts at 5 percent

;upport costs on projects consisting of
.ess than 70 percent equipment and/or
;ubcontracts at 14 percent

Total Support Costs based on
modified formula

!otal Support Costs based on current
!ormula at 14 percent on total
,roJect expenditures

[eduction in Support Costs Reimbursement

1977 1978 ~1979
TOTAL

1977-1979

987(a) 4,798(b) 2,354(c) 

14,113(a) 21,477(b) 27,910(c)

15,100(a) 26,275(b) 30,264(c)

1,976

2,025

2,114

89

49 240 118 407

3,007 3,907

4,025

4,237

212

3,247 9,297

732

(a) These are audited final figures.

(b) These are unaudited and preliminary figures.

(c) These are estimated expenditures based on current
approved projects and firm pipeline projects.

/oO.



DP/wooc/28
English
Page 25

Table 3

International Civil Aviation Organization

Reimbursement of Support Costs

Comparison between modified and current formulae
with modified formula based on projects consisting

of 75 percent of equipment and/or subcontracts
and on reimbursement rate of 7 percent

For the period 1982 to 1986

(in thousands of United States Dollars)

Expenditures relating to UNDP-financed
projects consisting of 75 percent
equipment and/or subcontracts (a)

Expenditures relating to UNDP-financed
projects consisting of less than 75
percent equipment and/or subcontracts (a)

TOTAL

1982 1983 1984 1985 1986
TOTAL

1982-1986

2,437 2,778 .3,167 3,610 4,115 16,107

44,83____! ~ 58,27o ~ ~ 296_t6~24374

222

7,000

689

7,911

8,158

247

253

7,000

~1730

8,983

317

288

7,000

2,91.7

10,205

396

Support costs on projects consisting
of 75 percent percent equipment and/or
subcontracts at 7 per cent 170 194

Support costs on projects consisting
of less than 75 percent equipment and/or
subcontracts at:

14 percent on programme delivery up
to $50 million 5,936 6,767

13.5 percent on portion between
$50 and $75 million

Total Support Costs based
on modified formula 6,106 6,961

Total Support Costs based on current
formula at 14 percent on total project
expenditures 6,277 7,156

Reduction i~ Support Costs Reimbursement 171 195

1,127

33,703

40,166

(a) The figures for the period 1982 to 1986 are 1979 figures
projected at 14 percent per annum, the annual rate of
growth in programme resources and expenditures assumed
by the Administrator.



DP/WGOC/28
English

Page 26

Table 4

International Civil Aviation Organization

Reimbursement of Support Costs

Comparison between modified and current fo1~ulac
with modified formula based on projects consisting

of 70 percent of equipment and/or subcontracts
and on reimbursement rate of 5 percent

For the period 1982 to 1986

(in thousands of United States Dollars)

1982 1983 1984 1985 1986
TOTAL

1982-1986

Expenditures relating to UNDP-flnanced
projects consisting of 70 percent
equipment and/or subcontracts (a)

Expenditures re]~tlng to UNDP-financed
projects consisting of less than 70
percent equipment and/or subcontracts (a)

TOTAL

Support costs on projects consistln~
of 70 percent equipment and/or
subcontracts at 5 percent

Support costs on projects consisting of
less than 70 percent equipment and/or
subcontracts at:

]4 percent on programme delivery up
to $50 million

13.5 percent on Fortion between
$50 and $75 million

Total Support Costs based on
modified formula

Total Support Costs based on current
formula at 14 percent on total project
expenditures

Reduction in Support Costs Reimbursement

3,488 3,976 4,533 5,167 5,890 23,054

4],349 ~ ~,737 6.l,260 69,836 273,320

175 199 227 258 294 1,153

5,788 6,599 7,000 7,000 7,000 33,387

- 504 ~ 2,678

5,963 6,798 7,731 8,778 9,972 39,242

6,277 7,156 8,158 9,300 ~

314 358 427 522 629 2,250

(a) The figures for the verlod 1982 to 1986 are 1979 figures
projected at I~ percent per annum, the annual rate of
growth in programme resources and expenditures assumed
by the Administrator.

ee*



DP/WGOC/28
English
Page 27

Information submitted by the Universal Postal Union in
response to the request of the ntersovernmental Workin5

Group on Support Costs~ contained in its decision adopted
in January 1979 (DP/WGOC/27 paragraphs 3 and 4)

I Information on the application of the modified reimbursement formula

for support costs

i Basic Data

a Prosramme delivery level and project components

1977 1978 1979 (estimate)

$ % $ % ~ %

Project personnel 390 891 65.0 952 099 63.B 1 408 OOO 64.0

Subcont ra~ t ......

Training 164 817 27.4 342 053 22.8 440 OO0 20.0

Equipment 35 471 5.9 185 281~ 1.2.3 314 600 14.3

Miscellaneous i0 081 1.7 24 211 1.6 ~7 400 1.7

ParticipaTJion in the costs ......

Total 601 260 i00.0 1 503 647 iOO.0 2 200 000 iO0.0

For the period 1982-1986, the oercentages of project comoonents will probabJy

be of the s~<~.e order, subject to a possible slight increase uniter "traini:~:" and

"equipment".

At the on! ,~i’ the present progr~m~:ing cycle, the tot~! cost of the project,; ".’ill
reach $6.903 million for 5 yt, ars ($2.4 million in 1980 an,] ’$2.2 million in 1981),

or $1.78 million p~:.r year. On the ass!m:ption of a 14% iucren.se, the cczts of

the projcot.s t~o~ ¯ the thi~’d cycle (1982-1986) would be $10.152 mi[lic.~,L o:- .?,!.01~

million p~,r year. [u any event, the cost of the projects wil] not exc,’ed t.

planned limit for th~ "flexibility" arrangements.

Support costs and cost of the projects

Cost of No of Su0port costs

projects staff i [illiou ~:~:~w~rsio~

Million $ assigned S fr rate

1977 0.601 11.87 1.395 2.17

1978 1.504 12.60 l.hh6 1.73

1979 2.200 12.90 1.604 1.6.8

Percents, of

~[illion project costs

0.643 106.99

0.836 55.59

0.955 43.41

It should be noted that 1977 was an exceptional year for the UPU, which was

seriously affected by the U~P financial crisis. In all events the percentages

of support costs in relation to the cost of the projects are fairly high. The

main reason is the fall in value of the US dollar. Most of the UPU’s expenditure

is in Swiss francs since it has no regional offices or representatives in

countries.

That being the case, if 1975, which can be considered as a normal year for the

UPU with project co~ts of 2.4 million dollars, is taken as the basis of comparison,

and if the support costs are expressed in Swiss francs, it can be seen that the



UPU’s efforts to reduce those costs have had a remarkable result due to the

reduction in the number of staff assigned to UNDP activities following internal

reorganization, rationalization of work and as much decentralization of the

administrative work as possible. The table below shows that development over

the past five years.

Cost of projects Number of Support costs

Million $ Index
staff

Millions Index
assigned

of S fr

1975 2.388 i00 21.54 2.088 !O0

1976 1.430 60 16.10 1.766 85

1977 0.601 25 11.87 1.395 67

1978 1.504 63 12.60 i.Ir46 69

1979 2.200 92 12.90 I.~O4 77

However, "this reduction in support costs is not reflected in the am.ounts e~pressed
in US dollars because of the continual drop in value of that currency vis-a-vis

the Swiss franc. The following table explains the situatiom and shows that the

support costs percentages of the project cost are substanti:~l!y imnroved when

the 1975 rate of exchange is applied to all the fo!lowiug years.

Year Cost of

projects

in millions

of dollars

1975 2.388

1976 1.430

1977 0.601

1978 1.504

1979 2.200

Support costs

Millions of Conversion

Rate A Rate B

2.66

2.66

2.66

2.66

2.66

Millions of
dol]_a,~,s

S fr

2.088

1.766

i. 395

i. 446

1.604

2.66

2.44

2.17

i .73

1.68

A

0.785i
O. 7241

0.64°,I

0.8361

0.9551

E

o.785

0.644

0.524

o.544

0.603

Percentage of
project cost

= ---

39.$7 32.87

50.6~i ~:6 .~3

106.99 37.19

~f
55.5!: ~o.17

I~3.h! ;~7.4!

The total of UPU support costs for the present programming cycle (1977-19S1),

expressed in Swiss francs, is estimated at approximately 8 million Swiss francs,

or 9h% of the first cycle (8.5 million S fr for 1972-1976), although the cost 

the pro~ects increases by 10% ($8.9 million compared with $8 million).

It should be remembered, however, that in addition to the fall in the value of
the dollar, there are other factors, such as those indicated below, which prevent

the UPU improving the ratio between its support costs and project costs:

- the low level of the programme, as a result of the inadequate priority given by

Governments to the development of the Post;

- the fairly considerable volume of work related to the procuring of projects,

which does not always have positive results;

- the expenditure required to ensure minimum infrastructure.



The breakdown of the UPU’s support costs is as follows:

- Salaries and allowances 76%

- Cost of’ co~on services 15%

- End-o~project costs (cost of staff

missions, printing and translation

of publications for the projects) 9%

Total 100%

With regard to the future development for the third programming cycle (1982-

1986), the UPU . ~ "~’~co~sl<~_rs that on the assumption of an increase of lh% in the

cost of projects, it might restrict the growth of its support costs, expressed
in Swiss francs, to aporoximately 10% (8.8 million S fr compared w{th 8 million

S fr), if it continues its efforts to reduce those costs.

However, it should be noted that the present level of support costs achieved

by the UPU due to its sustained efforts, constitutes the minim~n necessary to

ensure the proper execution of UNDP projects.

2

Impact . of’ the application of the new reimbursement formula for support

costs

The new for~mlla will not, in general, affect the level of support costs

reimbursement the UPU receives from U[gDP for the following reasons:

- As in,floated in A a, above, the ~.~u< ~l cost of the UPU’s projects will

not reach the ]5 million dollar limit during the ].982-1986 period, which
m’-~[es it possible to anticipate that the UPU might continue to benefit

from the "flexibility" allowance for small organizations.

- For the same reason, the planned measures for the economies of scale will

not apply to the UPU.

- As the data provided in I, a, show, the equipment and subcontract com-

ponents of the projects will not reach the level of 75 (70) % of the total

cost of the projects, which would exclude the application of the measures

foreseen under (iii) of the new formula.

- Go,/’err~sent execution, if it were to apply to some UPU projects during

the next programming cycle, would have only a small impact on the level
of reimbursement received by the UPU.

UPU’s efforts to reduce its support costs will be contim~d irrespective of
the introduction of the new reimbursement formula. The data supplied under

I, b, above, in particular the last table, gives an idea of these efforts

and the results obtained.

II Comments on the draft decision

On the basis of the considerations in chapter I, the UPU considers that the

proposed new formula is acceptable as a whole.

However, it should be pointed out that neither the present system nor the new

formula allows UPU to receive complete reimbursement of its support costs for

the reasons given in chapter I, under l, b.
J



DP/ /28
~lish
Page 30

In fact, in spite of the kind understanding of the Governing Council and the
Administrator of UNDP, thanks to which the UPU benefits each year from a
"flexibility" allowance, from the reimbursement it receives, it was possible to
cover only 61% of the support costs during the years 1972-1976, and the UPU
had to meet the remainder (39%) from its budget.

This situation gets progressively worse because of the continual fall in the

value of the US dollar, so that in 1978 the UPU had to cover 42.28% of its
support costs from its budget. For 1979, if the March Conversion rate (1.68)

were to apply to the amount asked by the UPU from UNDP ($500 OOO), the UPU would
have to bear 52.36% Of its support costs (budget estimate of 1.604 million S fr)o

If the 1978 rate (1.73) were maintained, this charge to the UPU would be reduced

to 46%; if the 1975 rate (2.66) could be utilized, the same s~n of $500 000
would give an equivalent of 1.330 m~l]ion S fr~ r~presemting 83% of the support
costs, which would reduce UPU’s burden to only 17%~

In these circumstances, the UPU sincerely hopes that the last sentence of
provision (i) of the new formula is maintained and applied, so that it can have
the possibility of obtaining a special allowance to cover the loss caused by
the fall in the value of the US dollar.

@@@



English
Page 31

~nfoxlatl~Onllsu~itted b~ the Internation~ Telecommuniclatio ~ Unlion
in respon~e to the request ofthe inter~overnmental Working Gr0uP
on Support Costs I contained in its decision adopted in January 1~79(DP/WSOC 2?, paragraphs ) and

As instructed in paragraph 3 of the decision, the ITU has studied themodified
formulaeproposed in the operative part II of the Group’m draft decision and has
prepared its comments on the impact of the new formulae which are sumarizedin
Annex I.

In this respect, I would like to emphasize that, according to our estimates,
the new formulae willnot modify the level 0fSupport Cost ITU will receive during
the next cycle from its participation in the UNDP programmes. The ITU programme
delivery has now reached the level of 16 million US Dollars in 1978 and will grow
to 20 million US Dollars in 1979. Assuming a steady growth of the programme
resources during the next cycle, the ITU expenditures may well reach the level of
35 to 40 million Dollars at the end of the third cycle. Consequently the rate of
reimbursement applicable for that period will remain at 14 per cent,

Nevertheless because of the unsolved problem of currency variations, the ITU
is looking into the future with a certain apprehension and I regret that the question
of currency fluctuation could not yet be solved in a more pragmatic way. In effect,
it is felt that the ad hoc arrangement mentioned in the proposed formulae under the
heading "Flexibility arrangement", and which deals with the cases of special hard-
ship arising from currency fluctuation, still constitutes a serious handicap for
the Agencies based in Geneva.

In this connexion it must he mentioned that, as it is most likely that the
enduring depreciation of the Dollar versus the Swiss fr~c will continue to prevail
in the near future, the ITU will be unable to do any forward planning as long as the
yearly smoumt of Support Cost income continues to fluctuate. Consequently, the ITU
will be olbiged to submit post facto a request for ad hoc arrangements to the
Governing Council with no guarantee that the demand will be accepted. This implies
that possibilities of responding quickly to an increased progrsmme are limited and
hampered by these relatively heavy procedures. In view of this unsatisfactory
situation, the ITU still hopes that the Working Group may, at its next session,
consider a proposal dealing with the variations in cost levels for the Geneva-based
Agencies. In our view it is felt that an interim solution covering at least a few
years could be introduced by adopting a fixed rate of exchange for the US Dollar
versus the Swiss franc. This solution would have the advantage of allowing the
Agencies concerned to ~mdertake their forward planning on the basis of a certain
stability in their incomes and therefore strengthening their capacity to implement
without delay the technical assistance programmes assigned to them by UNDP.

..0



DP/WOOC/28
English
Page 32

(i)

. :, I.T.U.

Information regarding the i!pact ’ of the lAodified

formulae outlined in operative part II

Flexibi!ity arrangements

- ITU’s annual programme delivery has reached the level of $16 million
in 1978 and consequently we shall no longer be entitled to the
flexibility for smaller Agencies.

- The ITU will have to apply for flexibility on an ad hoc basis as a
case of special hardship as long as the Dollar depreciation versus
the Swiss franc remains at the present level. (See also our
comments in covering letter).

(ll) Economi.es.. ,.o f scale

The ITU programme delivery for the third cycle may reach a level of $35 to
|40 million at the end of the cycle provided the programme resources increase by
1~ per cent annually. Consequently the ITU will not be affected by this provision°

(iii) Nature and coml~onent mix of ~rojects

The equipment component of projects executed by the ITU represents only
an avere4~e of 22 per cent of the total project costs. It is really in very
exceptional cases that a project consisting of 70 per cent or more of equipment
component is assigned to the ITU. Therefore the impact of this element of the
formulae is minimal to the ITU.

(iv) N.A.

(v) Methpdof execution

The I~U agrees with the proposed solution. Here again the impact will
be minimal. The projects in the specialized field of telecommunications arenot
likely to be executed by Governments in the very near future.



DP/x I28
English
Page 33

Information submitted b~ the World MeteoroloKical OrE.n~zat!on in
response to the request of the intgrBoveruental Vork~, Z Group on
Support Costs I contained in its decision adopted in J-~-ar 7 !.979
(DP/WGOC/27. paragraphs ~and 4)

With respect to paragraph 3 of the decision please find enclosed information
regarding the impact the modified formula would have on the level of support cost
reimbursement to WMO.

~You willnote that as a small Agency receiving anadditional allocation under
the flexibility provision ~40 is not likely to be affected by the use of the
modified formula, at least in the early part of the third IPF cycle. If, however,
the programme delivery were to exceed $15 million by 1984, as computed on the basis

of the 14 per cent annual growth rate assumption, WMO might need to request some
additional reimbursement on an ad hocbasis.

Effect of the Application of the Modified Formula

..... on Support Cost Reimbursement s to WMO

Since WMO now receives an additional support cost allocation under the flexibility
provision applicable to Agencies with delivery less than $10 million and the modified
formula proposed by the Administrator includes a flexibility provision for Agencies
with delivery up to $15 million, the application of the modified formula would have
no effect on the support cost reimbursement to WMO for the years 1977, 1978 and 1979.

During the third IPF cycle, however, depending on the rate of increase in UNDP
resources and the percentage of the programme devoted to meteorological and hydro-
logieal development, WMO’s delivery could exceed $15 million and flexibility would no
longer be applicable. Under these circumstances not only would any additional
allocation needed to cover Agency costs be discontinued but also the level of
reimbursement for implementing projects consisting of 75 per cent or more of equip-
ment and/or sub-contracts would be reduced. Assuming that NMO would continue to
implement 1.95 per cent of the total UNDP programme (as in 1977) WMO’s delivery would
exceed $15 million by 1984 if UNDP’s programme resources and expenditures were to have
an annual growth rate of 14 per cent. If, however, the annual growth rate were to be
at the 10 per cent level, WMO’s programme delivery would reach $15 million in 1986.

The following table is based on the assumptions used by the Administrator in
estimating a global savings of $50-$60 million over the th~ cycle, namely:

i) a 14 per cent annual growth rate in total UNDP resources;

ii) a constant percentage of total resources for projects to be
implemented by kl~O;

@..



iii)

iv)

a constant flexibility provision in the amount received by WMO in
1977 ($617)2~8)tmtil programme deliveryexceeds $15 million;

when d~iivery exceeds$15 million, projects consisting of 75 (70)
percent or mors :of equipmentand/or sub-contracts to be compensated
at theT(5)percent rate. (It is also assumed that the percentage
of t@t~l WMO delivery in this category during 1976, 1977 and 1978 ¯
will be continued during the third cycle).

Support Co st.s.~:%sed on Modified Formula (in millions of US $) ¯ ~..

Reduction Support Reduction Support Percent Sup-
delivery to 7~ on cost to to ~ on Costs to port Cost on

Projected 1~ of ¯ plus i’lex- 7~,equip./ be rec- 70% equip./ berec- total deli-
Year delivery delivery ibil£ty subcons. eived subcons. - eivgd~ very ¯

1977 6.574 .920 1.538 23.4
1978 7.~94 1.049 1.666 22.2
1979 8,5~3. 1.196 1.813 21.2
198o 9.739 1.36~ , 1.98) 20.3
1981 11.1o3 ¯ 1.55~ 2.172 i9.6
1982 12,657 1.772 2.389 18.9
1983 14.429~ 2;020 2,637 ¯ 18.3
1984 16.450 .. 2.3o3 .108 2.194 .147 2.156 13.3-~ 13.1
1985 18.75~ 2.625 .123 2.502 .167 2.458 13.3- 13.1
1986 21.378 2.993 .141 2.852 .190 2.802 13.3- 13.1

The information given in this table is based strictly on the application of
the modified formula to UNDP delivery under the assumptions given above. It assumes
a constant amount of flexibility which in reality would not be the case. The amount
of flexibility required to meet the administrative support costs incurred will depend
on a number of factors which cannot be accurately projected at this time. Principally,
it will depend on the amount of total delivery under all extra-budgetary technical
progra~e (UNDP, trust funds and asemciate experts) which provide support cost
reimbursement and on the US dollar-Swiss franc exchange rate experienced during the
year. Therefore the percentage shown in the last column can be considered only as
an indication of the general order of magnitude and trend under these specific
assumptions.

In view of the uncertainties mentioned above some funding difficulties may arise
when (and if) the level of WMO)s delivery exceeds $15 million. It may be seen 
the table that the pro~ected reimbursement will be significantly reduced at that
point and, depending on the circumstances existing then, some additional assistance
from UNDP may be needed to ensure effective implementation of UNDP projects. In
accordance with a decision taken by the governing body of the Organization all



administrative costs associated with the implementation of technical assistance
projects funded from extra-budgetary sources must be borne, by the source
financing the *technical assistance. Therefore support costs, from trust ~ and
associate expert projects, at 1~ per cent and 12 per clt respectively, and from
UNDP projects must be sufficient to finance the administrative’ support provided.

The primary factor determining administrative support costs of Agencies
located in Switzerland is the US dollar-Swiss franc exchange ,rate. Ninety-five
per cent of all of k~0!s expenditures in, respect of support cOsts of ,technical
co-operation activities are made in Swiss francs and the excba~e rate determines
the total cost incurred in US dollars. During the period from 1972 to 1978 the
lean annual exohauge rate decreased from 3.83 to 1.80 and the consumer price index
increased from 128.6 to 171.6 which in effect reduced the purc,hastng power of the
US dollar in Geneva from 1.00 to 0.35, thus alnost tripling the costs incurred for
comparable services. In order to reduce costs as much as possible ~ reduced the
number of staff financed for technical co-operation activities from 52 to ~4 over
this same 1972-1978 period~ and has undertaken other economies to the extent
possible. In view of the larger progra~e anticipated in future years further
reduction of staff is not considered advisable. Therefore, although WMO will
remain alert to all possibilities for cost reduction there appears to be very
little that can be done to reduce costs significantly without~reducing the actual
support provided in the implementation of projects°

000



DP/W(XX~I28
English
Page

T-~ormation submitted by the World Intellectual Property Organization
in respo_nae to the request of ~he i~tergovernmental Workin~ Group on
Support_ Costs t contained in .its decision adopted in January. 1979
(DP/WGOC/27, paragraphs 3 and .~’)

WIPO programme delivery level is still far below $15 million and we thus

fall under the flexibility arrangements provided for in operative part II of the
above-mentioned decision. Under these circumstances, economies of scale will z~t
apply to WIPO and the modified formulae will have no impact on support cost levels.

Information submit..ted by the International Fund for Agricultural
Development in response to the request of the inter~overnmenta!
Work4nZ Group on Support Costs, contained in its decision adopted
in. ,January 1979 (D.P/WGOC/2?.I paragraphs 3 and. 4)

At this time, we do not have any comments to offer and would have no particular
suggestions regarding the modified formulae for computing support costs.

Information submitted by the World Tourism Organization in response
to the request of the inter~overnmental Workin~ Group on Support
Costs t contained in its decision adopted i n Januar~ 1~7~ (DP/WGOC/2?,
paraRraphs 3 and 4).

In view of WTO’s skort experience in this area, it would appear that the new
formula suggested by the intergovernmental Working Group is acceptable.

Information submitted by the Inter-American Development Bank .in
response to the request of the intergovernmental WorkinR Group
en Support Costs, contained in its decision adQpted in
Januar7 i979 para rap 3 and.. )

The technical co-operation projects we manage on behalf of the UNDP are only a
fraction of our own programme on this field (less than 3 per cent measured as actual
disbursement or projects delivery). For this reason, we do not keep separate
accounts on our total cost of handling UNDP projects.



DP/WGOC/28
English
Page 37

As to our own programme, figures show that the Bank costs of technical co-
operation execution activities for the period 1975-1978, is very close to 14 per
cent of the delivery (13.96 per cent over an annual average disbursement of
$18.5 million). These figures do not include other technical co-operation related
activities as promotion, programming, project preparation and analysis, projects
approval process and evaluation. If the costs of these activities are included,
the above-mentioned figure rises to 25.3 per cent.

Considering that for UNDP financed projects we perform mainly, although not
exclusively, execution type activities, the 14 per cent allowed to cover support
costs would finance the bulk of them. On the other hand, as we handle a small
amount of UNDP projects, the proposed new formula for support costs coverage does
not signify any change for us in relation with the prevailing arrangements.

Information submitted by th e World Food Programme in response
to the request of the inter~overnmenta! Workin~ Group on Support
Costs I contained in its decision adopted in January 1~7~
(DP/WGOC/27, paragraphs 3 and ~) ....

We have studied the paper, but have not comment to offer since the Programme
does not execute any projects or provide any reimbursable services on behalf of
the UNDP.


